
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
 

 
Date: 21 July 2014 
Our ref: Cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CABINET 
 

31 JULY 2014 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 31 July 2014 in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Johnston (Chairman); Councillors: Nicholson, Everitt, D Green, E Green and 
Harrison 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 19 June 2014, copy attached. 

4. MANSTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - PETITION; MOTION; AND EVALUATION 
AND VALIDATION REPORT   

 Report to follow 

5. NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 2  - DESIGNATION OF CONSERVATION AREA, 
CLIFTONVILLE   

 Report to follow 

6. GREAT BRITISH SEASIDE FESTIVAL (Pages 5 - 8) 

7. PETITION TO COUNCIL - MARGATE HARBOUR (Pages 9 - 20) 

8. RAMSGATE MARITIME PLAN  (Pages 21 - 46) 

 Would Members Please Note that a limited number of colour copies of the Ramsgate 
Maritime Plan will be circulated at the meeting 

9. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (Pages 47 - 110) 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

10. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2013/14 (Pages 111 - 126) 

11. BUDGET OUTTURN   

 Report to follow 

12. BUDGET MONITORING (Pages 127 - 138) 

13. CREDIT METHODOLOGY CHANGES (Pages 139 - 142) 

14. THANET MARKETS: MARGATE WEEKLY GENERAL MARKET (Pages 143 - 160) 

15. FINANCING A NEW HOUSING MANAGEMENT IT SYSTEM FOR EAST KENT 
HOUSING (Pages 161 - 172) 

16. DREAMLAND PHASE 2 PROCESS (Pages 173 - 188) 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 



CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2014 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Johnston (Chairman); Councillors Nicholson, 
Everitt, D Green and Harrison 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Bayford, Bruce, Edwards, C Hart, King, 
Matterface, D Saunders, M Saunders, Wells and Wiltshire 
 

 
166. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor E. Green. 
 

167. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

168. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and signed by the 
chairman. 
 

169. ASSET MANAGEMENT - DISPOSAL OF ASSETS  
 

Cabinet considered the asset disposal of surplus property and land. Cabinet 
Members were also requested to give direction regarding progressing the 
application for a licence of land by a children’s nursery and the granting of a 
lease at less than the best consideration. 
 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1: 
 
Councillor C. Hart; 
Councillor Matterface; 
Councillor Wiltshire; 
Councillor Bayford. 
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Cabinet 
agreed: 
 

1. That the sites contained in Annex 1 were surplus and be progressed 
through the disposal framework for freehold sale; 

 

2. To re-confirm the decision to dispose of sites in Annex 2 of the Cabinet 
report; so they can be progressed through the disposal framework for a 
freehold sale; 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
 

3. To officers progressing negotiations for the letting of the Margate Caves 
site at a peppercorn rental in accordance with option 3.1.3 of the Cabinet 
report; 

 

4. That in principle; a licence be issued for the use of plot 3 in Annex 4, on 
page 25 of the report for forest school purposes and instructs officers to 
proceed on that basis and in accordance with s123 (2A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
170. ADOPTION OF THE HOUSING REGENERATION ENFORCEMENT POLICY AND 

GUIDANCE DOCUMENT  
 

Members noted that as a Local Housing Authority, the Council had a statutory 
duty to ensure that all private sector homes in the Thanet area are maintained 
in a safe condition. For fairness and transparency, it was important that the 
Council was open about how it conducted itself by publishing an enforcement 
policy with associated guidance. Cabinet acknowledged that most landlords 
maintained properties in good working order. However Cabinet was 
determined to tackle the problem of poor housing that was provided by some 
landlords in a few of the cases. 
 
Cabinet also observed that the Council’s existing Private Sector Housing 
Enforcement Policy, which was last updated in 2009, was now largely out-of-
date and therefore required refreshing and that since 2010, the Housing 
Regeneration Team has endeavoured to innovate, make efficiencies, and 
improve the overall service to customers. Members said that there had been 
some informal consultation with the Overview & Scrutiny Panel before the 
proposals were brought before Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Wiltshire spoke under Council procedure 24.1. 
 
Councillor Nicholson proposed, Councillor D. Green seconded and Cabinet 
adopted the new Enforcement Policy and Guidance document for Housing 
Regeneration, subject to the incorporation of a Foreword by Councillor 
Nicholson as the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning Services. 
 

171. NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 2  - DESIGNATION OF CONSERVATION AREA, 
CLIFTONVILLE  
 

Members considered the notice of motion that was referred to Cabinet by 
Council. They noted th
[...]
seen as unfair by other event 

organisers who have applied to the relevant Town Council or TDC for event funding.  

Page 6



5.0 Recommendation 
 
5.1 That the option laid out in 3.3 of the report is agreed, that is that funding for the event 

is agreed to be paid in two stages, £5000 now and £5000 when the events for 
Margate and Broadstairs are formulated and agreed later in the year. 

 
6.0 Decision Making Process 

 
6.1 This is a budget non-key decision subject to call in / not subject to call in  
 

Contact Officer: Penny Button, Head of Safer Neighbourhoods 

Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Community Services Director 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance  

Legal  

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
PETITION TO COUNCIL – MARGATE HARBOUR 
 
To: Cabinet – 31st July 2014 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Operational Services 
 
By: Mike Humber – Technical Services Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: Margate Central 
 

 
Summary: This report discusses the proposals put forward by a petition and 

letter received in March 2014 concerning seaweed and sediment 
in the Margate Harbour area. The report discusses the disused 
harbour sluice and provides a summary of local coastal 
processes including the interaction with local maritime 
structures. The report also proposes the adoption of a 
recommendation that does not involve the re-opening of the 
closed sluice. 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 On 24th April a petition was reported to Council containing 207 signatures and was 

focused upon sediment volumes and the potential nuisance caused by the odour from 
seaweed which settles in Margate Harbour. Due to its length a copy of the wording of 
the petition is attached to report as Annex 2. 

 
1.2 The petition suggests that an easy solution to the sediment, seaweed, odour and 

associated nuisance is to reopen the sluice which passes through the stone pier.  
This report focuses upon 
[...]
tion 
 

4.1 That Cabinet adopt the Ramsgate Maritime Plan which gives the strategic direction for 
Ramsgate Port and Royal Harbour. 

 

5.0 Decision Making Process 
 

5.1 This is a key decision. Cabinet needs to make strategic decisions that create a framework 
for full utilisation of the economic infrastructure in the district in order to enhance the 
economic benefits for the area. 

 

Contact Officer: Mark Seed, Director of Operational Services 

Reporting to: Sue McGonigal, Chief Executive 
 

Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Ramsgate Maritime Plan 
 

Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Monitoring Officer / Legal Steven Boyle, Interim Legal Services Manager 

Finance Paul Cook, Interim Director of Corporate Resources 

PR and Publicity Hannah Thorpe, PR and Publicity Manager 

 

Page 22



July 2014 

 
 

 

13804417.5 

RAMSGATE MARITIME PLAN 

July 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Annex 1

Page 23



July 2014 

 

13804417.5 

Contents 

 

Foreword.................................................................................................................................... 1 

Executive Summary ................................................................................................................... 2 

About this Plan ........................................................................................................................... 3 

Ramsgate's maritime origins and development .......................................................................... 6 

Location and access................................................................................................................... 7 

Existing facilities......................................................................................................................... 9 

External Funding successes..................................................................................................... 12 

Future vision: Royal Harbo
[...]
r during the course of the year. 

 
3.4 It is also proposed that Cabinet review the CRR once a year. 
 
4.0 Options 
 
4.1 Cabinet approve the proposed CRR. 

 

4.2. Cabinet reject the proposed CRR. 

 

4.3 Cabinet require further changes to be made to the CRR before final approval. 

 

4.4 Cabinet designate the Cabinet member with responsibility for corporate risk 
management as the council’s Risk Management Champion. 

 

4.5 Cabinet designates an alternative person as the council’s Risk Management 
Champion. 

 

4.6 Cabinet delegate responsibility to approve changes to the CRR during the course of 
the year to the Risk Management Champion, but commit to review the CRR once a 
year. 

 
5.0 Corporate Implications 
 
5.1 Financial and VAT 
 
5.1.1 Whilst the CRR includes a comprehensive review of corporate financial risks, there 

are no financial implications for the decisions required by this report. 
 
5.2 Legal 
 
5.2.1 Whilst the CRR includes consideration of legal matters in as far as they relate to risks 

to the council, there are no legal implications for the decisions required by this report. 
 

Page 48



5.3 Corporate 
 
5.3.1 The CRR sets out how the Council will seek to control the risks it faces. The approach 

suggested is in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s constitution and 
agreed Risk Management Framework. 

 
5.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
5.4.1 There are no equality implications of the decisions required by this report. The risk 

register identifies a number of activities designed to control risks and these will each 
need to be assessed for equality impact in their own right. 

 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 To approve the proposed CRR as set out in option 4.1; 

6.2 To designate the Cabinet member with responsibility for corporate risk management 
as the council’s Risk Management Champion as set out in option 4.4; 

6.3 To commit to review the CRR once a year but to delegate responsibility to approve 
changes to the CRR du
[...]
nt performance criteria have been well developed and universally 
accepted, debt performance indicators continue to be a more problematic area 
with the traditional average portfolio rate of interest acting as the main guide (as 
incorporated in the table in section 5). The Council’s performance indicators were 
set out in the Annual Treasury Management Strategy. 

12.2 This service has set the following performance indicators: 
 

• Investments – internal returns above the 7 day LIBID rate. 

 

The Council exceeded this return as reported above, achieving an average 
investment rate of 0.52% compared to the average 7 day LIBID rate of 0.35%. 

 

The Council’s maximum security risk benchmark for the investment portfolio, 
when compared to historic default tables, was set as follows: 

 

• 0.05% historic risk of default when compared to the whole portfolio. 

 

The Section 151 Officer can report that the default risk of investments was 
within this criterion throughout 2013/14. 

 

12.3 Liquidity – The Council set  facilities/benchmarks to maintain: 

 

• Bank overdraft - £0.5m 

• Liquid short term deposits of at least £10m available with a week’s notice 

• Weighted Average Life benchmark is expected to be 0.5 years, with a 
maximum of 1 year. 

 

The Section 151 Officer can report that the liquidity of investments were 
within these criteria throughout 2013/14. 

 
13.0 Options 
 
13.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee: 

• Approve the actual 2013/14 prudential and treasury indicators in this report. 

• Note the annual treasury management report for 2013/14. 

• Recommend this report to Cabinet. 

 

14.0 Corporate implications 

14.1 Financial and VAT 

There are no financial or VAT implications arising directly from this report. 

Page 124



 

  

14.2 Legal 

This report is required to be brought before the Governance and Audit Committee, 
Cabinet and Council for approval, under the CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
of Practice. 

14.3 Corporate 

This report evidences that the officers are continuing to carefully manage the risk 
associated with the Council’s treasury management activities. 

14.4 Equity and Equalities 

There are no equality or equity issues resulting from this report. 

15.0 Recommendations 
 
15.1 The Governance and Audit Committee, at its 25 June 2014 meeting, 

recommended that Cabinet: 

• Approve the actual 2013/14 prudential and treasury indicators in this report. 

• Approve the annual treasury management report for 2013/14. 

• Recommend this report to Council. 

 

16.0 Decision Making Process 

 

16.1 This report is to go to Cabinet and then Council for approval. 

The Cabinet meeting is on 31 July 2014 and Council meeting is on 2 October 
2014. 

 

17.0 Disclaimer 

17.1 This report is a technical document focussing on public sector investments and 
borrowings and, as such, readers should not use the information contained within 
the report to inform personal investment or borrowing decisions. Neither Thanet 
District Council nor any of its officers or employees makes any representation or 
warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of the 
information contained herein (such information being subject to change without 
notice) and shall not be in any way responsible or liable for the contents hereof 
and no reliance should be placed on the accuracy, fairness or completeness of 
the information contained in this document. Any opinions, forecasts or estimates 
herein constitute a judgement and there can be no assurance that they will be 
consistent with future results or events. No person accepts any liability 
whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or its 
contents or otherwise in connection therewith. 

 

Contact Officer: Paul Cook, Interim Director of Corporate Resources 
extn 7617 

Reporting to: Sue McGonigal, Chief Executive and S151 Officer 

Annex List 

None N/A 
 

Page 125



 

  

Corporate Consultation Undert
[...]
d as per Annex 3 for the General 
Fund capital programme. 

5.5 Within the Capital Programme is the Waste Collection Fleet Replacement, the balance of 
which is currently £590k.  It is now appropriate to start replacement of the Cleansing fleet, 
but to facilitate phase 1 urgent replacements; we will be required to transfer £461k from 
Waste to a new Cleansing Fleet programme.  A detailed bid will be drawn up as per the 
Capital Protocol to cover the replacement of vehicles not deemed urgent under phase 1 
with those discussed and agreed at Strategic Programme Board on 15/07/2014 progressed 
through the above funds.   

6.0 Corporate Implications 

6.1 Financial 

6.1.1 The financial implications have been reflected within the body of the report. 

 

Page 128



  
6.2 Legal 

6.2.1 Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a suitably qualified named officer to 
keep control of the Council’s finances. For this Council, it is the Director of Corporate 
Resources, Paul Cook, and this report is helping to carry out that function. 

6.3 Corporate 

6.3.1 Corporate priorities can only be delivered with robust finances and this report gives 
Members the opportunity to review the Council’s current position. 

6.4 Equity and Equalities 

6.4.1 There are no equity or equalities issues arising from this report. 

 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 That Cabinet notes the projected outturn position for 2014/15 for the General Fund; 

7.2 That Cabinet agrees the reserve movements detailed in 3.1 and 3.3 of this report; 

7.3 That Cabinet notes the current Housing Revenue Account position; 

7.4 That Cabinet approves the grant to the Citizens Advice Bureau as mentioned in 3.3 and 4.2 
of the report; 

7.5 That Cabinet notes the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes 
and agree the budget virements detailed as per Annex 3 for the General Fund capital 
programme. 

Annex List 

 
Annex 1 General Fund Outturn position 

Annex 2 General Fund/HRA Capital Pr
[...]
s new rating assessment 

methodology) and recommends it to Council. 
 
7.0 Decision Making Process 
 
7.1 This report is to go Council for final approval. The next Council meeting is on 2 

October 2014. 
 

Page 140



8.0 Disclaimer 
 
8.1 This report is a technical document focussing on public sector investments and 

borrowings and, as such, readers should not use the information contained within the 
report to inform personal investment or borrowing decisions. Neither Thanet District 
Council nor any of its officers or employees makes any representation or warranty, 
express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained 
herein (such information being subject to change without notice) and shall not be in any 
way responsible or liable for the contents hereof and no reliance should be placed on the 
accuracy, fairness or completeness of the information contained in this document. Any 
opinions, forecasts or estimates herein constitute a judgement and there can be no 
assurance that they will be consistent with future results or events. No person accepts any 
liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or its 
contents or otherwise in connection therewith. 

 

Contact Officer: Paul Cook, Interim Director of Corporate Resources & S151 Officer ext 7617 

Reporting to: Sue McGonigal, Chief Executive  

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Section 4.2 of the Council’s TMSS 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance N/A 

Legal N/A 

 

Page 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
THANET MARKETS: MARGATE WEEKLY GENERAL MARKET 
 
To: Cabinet – 31st July 2014 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Strategic Economic Development 
 
By: Kate Wilson, Community Regeneration Officer 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: Margate Central Ward 
 

 
Summary: This report identifies the requirement to relocate the Margate 

Market to a new site, and requests Cabinet support that following 
the move the Co
[...]
ll carry the 
risk of cost overruns where these are part 
of the project. It will not cover the costs 
where the reason for overrun is due to the 
council. 

 

Page 163



Risk of default on the loan finance 

The business case has included prudent 
assumptions about savings that can be 
used to cover the cost of the loan 
repayment. As joint owner of EKH, the 
council has control of its activities. The 
loan will be accounted for as capital 
expenditure in the first instance. 

Risk that the new system does not 
provide expected functionality 

There is a mature market for housing 
management software and products are 
well tested by other providers. The council 
will work closely with EKH to ensure that 
the specification and tendering robustly 
test functionality. 

EKH do not secure efficiency 
savings as a result of the 
investment. 

Assumptions about efficiency savings 
within the business case have been 
prudent. 

 
5.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
5.4.1 It has not been necessary to undertake a review for this project as there is no adverse 

impact in providing a loan for the system to be developed. 
 
6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1 To agree to a loan of £223,000 for EKH for the purposes of purchasing a single IT 

system. Delegate authority to determine the terms of the loan to the Section 151 
Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 

 
7.0 Decision Making Process 

 
7.1 This is a Key decision for Cabinet. 
 

Contact Officer: Tanya Wenham, Head of Housing Services, 01843 577006 

Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Director of Community Services 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 East Kent housing Business Case 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Nicola Walker, Finance Manager - HRA, Capital & External Funding 

Legal Steven Boyle, Interim Legal Services Manager & Monitoring Officer 

 

Page 164



East Kent Housing  

   

 

 

Title: Single Housing Management
[...]
for planning purposes and 
is being held for the purposes for which it was acquired or appropriated, the authority 
may dispose of the land in a manner that will secure its best use, or will secure the 
construction of buildings or the carrying out of other works needed for the proper 
planning of the area of the authority. 

 
5.2.2 The Secretary of State’s consent to the disposal will be required where the disposal is 

for less than the best consideration reasonably obtainable and the term of any lease 
granted is more than seven years. 

 
5.3 Corporate 
 
5.3.1 To continue the process of re-opening the Dreamland site to members of the public 

contributes directly to the Corporate Plan, in particular to priorities 1, 3, 8 and 9. 
 
5.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
5.4.1 The operator will have to demonstrate as part of the pre-qualifying process that they 

can contribute to the Council’s commitment to enhance equity and equality within 
Thanet. An Equality Impact Assessment will be carried out by Council in conjunction 
with the operator to ensure that there is compliance with the public sector Equality 
duty at the commencement of the contract and periodically throughout the term. 

 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Cabinet gives approval to commence with the process to advertise the area(s) to 

lease the units documented in 2.2.1 through to 2.2.7 to obtain expressions of interest, 
with a view to progressing through to leasing the areas to achieve the regeneration 
objectives; 

 
6.2 That Cabinet agrees to the use of the Un-Ring-Fenced Grants Reserve to a sum of 

£63,000 (ex VAT) in order to progress required plans for the Sunshine Café. 
 

Page 176



7.0 Decision Making Process 
 
7.1 This is a key decision to be made by Cabinet. 
 

Contact Officer: Clive Bowen, External Funding Officer 

Reporting to: Nicola Walker, Finance Manager - HRA, Capital & External Funding 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Lower Ground Floor Rev A 

Annex 2 Ground Floor Rev A 

Annex 3 
[...]
…………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 190


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Great British Seaside Festival
	7 Petition to Council - Margate Harbour
	Annex 1 - Petition Margate Harbour
	Annex 2 - Petition Margate Harbour

	8 Ramsgate Maritime Plan
	Annex 1 - Ramsgate Maritime Plan

	9 Corporate Risk Register
	Annex 1 - Corporate Risk Register Portrait V8 Final

	10 Annual Treasury Management Review 2013/14
	12 Budget Monitoring
	Annex 1 GF
	Annex 2 General Fund and HRA Capital Monitoring Summary
	Annex 3 - GF Capital Programme

	13 Credit Methodology Changes
	14 Thanet Markets: Margate Weekly General Market
	Annex 1 - Margate Market
	Annex 2 - Margate Market
	Annex 3 - Margate Market
	Annex 4 - Margate Market
	Annex 5 - Margate Market

	15 Financing a new Housing Management IT system for East Kent Housing
	Annex 1 Single System Business Case Summary Report

	16 Dreamland Phase 2 Process
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5

	Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2014 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Mrs Iris Johnston (Leader and Chairman); Councillors 
Nicholson (Deputy Leader), Everitt, D Green, E Green and Harrison 
 

In Attendance: Councillors:  Alexandrou, Bayford, Cohen, Dark, Duncan, Edwards, 
Gibson, Gideon, C Hart, S Hart, Lodge-Pritchard, Matterface, 
Moores, Poole, D Saunders, M Saunders, M Tomlinson, 
S Tomlinson, Wells and Worrow 
 

 
176. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

177. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

178. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the proposal of the Leader, seconded by the Deputy Leader, the minutes of the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 19 June 2014 were approved and signed by the Leader. 
 

179. MANSTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - PETITION; MOTION; AND EVALUATION 
AND VALIDATION REPORT  
 
The Leader stated that, in her opinion, the report, for which five clear working days’ 
notice had not been given, should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency 
as it related to an issue of significant interest to the public and to delay further would also 
have continuing impact on the Council’s local plan position. 
 
Mr Keith Churcher re-presented the petition, with 3,361 online and 4,330 paper 
signatures, having already presented it at the meeting of full council on 10 July 2014: 
 
“We the undersigned petition the council to make a compulsory purchase of Manston, Kent’s International 
Airport.   We would also like Thanet District Council to look into the possibility of members of the public to 
buy bonds into this purchase.” 
 
In his presentation, Mr Churcher referred to: the petition to the Government which had 
been signed by over 26,000 persons, approximately 35% of whom, it was believed, lived 
in Ramsgate:   the financial struggles experienced by some of those who had lost their 
jobs as a result of the airport’s closure; the level of cargo companies’ support for the 
airport; and RiverOak, who had expressed an interest in purchasing the airport, having 
reportedly undertaken to underwrite all the costs to the Council of a compulsory purchase 
order (CPO) and having indicated that they would not operate night flights at Manston.  
 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1:  Councillors 
Alexandrou, Gibson, Poole, Gideon, Cohen, Bayford, Moores & Wells. 
 
It was proposed by the Leader, seconded by Councillor E Green and RESOLVED: 
 

1. THAT Cabinet accepts the recommendations contained within the Stage 1 
Evaluation and Validation report; 



2 
 

2. THAT Cabinet shares the report with the current owner of Manston to enable 
discussions with a view to establishing a way forward; 

 
3. THAT Cabinet instructs Officers to proceed to Stage 2 of the viability assessment 

to develop a high level Business Plan which will be necessary to support the 
Local Plan process and any potential future procurement for an appropriate 
investor/partner; 

 
4. THAT Cabinet instructs Officers to undertake a market testing exercise (prior to 

any full procurement process) to establish the level of interest in line with the 
conclusions in the Evaluation and Validation report. 

 
180. NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 2  - DESIGNATION OF CONSERVATION AREA, 

CLIFTONVILLE  
 
Councillor C Hart spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor D Green, seconded by the Deputy Leader and 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. THAT the Ethelbert and Athelstan Road area be progressed for adoption as a 
designated Conservation Area subject to public consultation. That the officers 
prepare, consult and undertake the formal designation of an Article 4 Direction in 
respect of the area. 

 
2. THAT the remainder of the areas Edgar Road/Sweyn Road, Norfolk 

Road/Warwick Road/Surry Road, Clifton Place/Grotto Gardens, Northdown Road, 
Clifftop are progressed in order as part of a management plan towards 
consultation with members of the public for consideration as designated 
Conservation Areas. Part of this process will include consultation of an Article 4 
Direction. 

 
181. GREAT BRITISH SEASIDE FESTIVAL  

 
Councillor Wells spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
It was proposed by the Leader, seconded by the Deputy Leader and RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the option laid out in paragraph 3.3 of the report is agreed; that is, that funding for 
the event is agreed to be paid in two stages, £5,000 now and £5,000 when the events for 
Margate and Broadstairs are formulated and agreed later in the year. 
 

182. PETITION TO COUNCIL - MARGATE HARBOUR  
 
Councillor Poole spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Harrison, seconded by the Deputy Leader and 
RESOLVED: 
 
“THAT Cabinet agrees Option 1 as described in section 6.1 of the report and rejects the 
request to reopen the sluice gates”. 
 
 

183. RAMSGATE MARITIME PLAN  
 
Councillors Gideon and Bayford spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 



3 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Harrison, seconded by the Deputy Leader and 
RESOLVED: 
 
“THAT Cabinet adopts the Ramsgate Maritime Plan which gives the strategic direction for 
Ramsgate Port and Royal Harbour”. 
 

184. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
Councillor E Green thanked Adrian Halse and Steve Tebbett for their work in connection 
with the report.    
 
On Councillor E Green’s proposal, seconded by the Deputy Leader, it was RESOLVED: 
 

1. THAT Cabinet approves the proposed Corporate Risk Register, as set out in 
Annex 1; 
 

2. THAT Cabinet designates the Cabinet Member with responsibility for corporate 
risk management as the Council’s Risk Management Champion; 

 
3. THAT Cabinet commits to review the Corporate Risk Register once a year but 

delegates responsibility to approve changes to the Corporate Risk Register 
during the course of the year to the Risk Management Champion. 

 
ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
The Leader directed that Agenda Items 14 [Thanet Markets: Margate Weekly General Market], 15 
[Financing a New Housing Management IT System for East Kent Housing] and 16 [Dreamland Phase 2 
Process] be taken at this stage of the meeting. 
 

185. THANET MARKETS: MARGATE WEEKLY GENERAL MARKET  
 
It was proposed by the Leader, seconded by the Deputy Leader and RESOLVED: 
 
“THAT Cabinet supports the Council relocating the weekly Margate market to Cecil 
Square and takes on responsibility for managing the market”. 
 

186. FINANCING A NEW HOUSING MANAGEMENT IT SYSTEM FOR EAST KENT 
HOUSING  
 
 
It was proposed by the Deputy Leader, seconded by Councillor Everitt and RESOLVED: 
 

1. THAT Cabinet agrees a loan of £223,000 for East Kent Housing for the purposes 
of purchasing a single IT system.  
 

2. THAT Cabinet delegates authority to determine the terms of the loan to the 
Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 

 
187. DREAMLAND PHASE 2 PROCESS  

 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Everitt, seconded by the Deputy Leader and RESOLVED: 
 

1. THAT Cabinet gives approval to commence with the process to advertise the 
area(s) to lease the units documented in paragraphs 2.2.1 through to 2.2.7 to 
obtain expressions of interest, with a view to progressing through to leasing the 
areas to achieve the regeneration objectives. 

 



4 
 

2. THAT Cabinet agrees to the use of the Un-Ring-Fenced Grants Reserve to a sum 
of £63,000 (ex VAT) in order to progress the plans for the Sunshine Café. 

 
 

188. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2013/14  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Everitt, seconded by the Deputy Leader and RESOLVED: 
 

1. THAT Cabinet approves the actual 2013/14 prudential and treasury indicators in 
the report; 
 

2. THAT Cabinet approves the annual treasury management report for 2013/14; 
 

3. THAT Cabinet recommends the report to Council. 
 

189. BUDGET OUTTURN  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Everitt, seconded by the Deputy Leader and RESOLVED: 
 

1. THAT Cabinet notes the General Fund, HRA and capital outturn position for 
2013/14; 
 

2. THAT Cabinet approves the proposed movements to earmarked reserves as 
outlined in paragraphs 2.4 and 3.3 of the report. 

 
 

190. BUDGET MONITORING  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Everitt, seconded by the Deputy Leader and RESOLVED: 

 
1. THAT Cabinet notes the projected outturn position for 2014/15 for the General 

Fund; 
 

2. THAT Cabinet agrees the reserve movements detailed in paragraphs 3.1 and 3.3 
of the report; 

 
3. THAT Cabinet notes the current Housing Revenue Account position; 

 
4. THAT Cabinet approves the grant to the Citizens Advice Bureau as mentioned in 

paragraphs 3.3 and 4.2 of the report; 
 

5. THAT Cabinet notes the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital 
programmes and agrees the budget virements detailed as per Annex 3 for the 
General Fund Capital Programme. 

 
191. CREDIT METHODOLOGY CHANGES  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Everitt, seconded by the Deputy Leader and RESOLVED: 
 
“THAT Cabinet approves Option 3.1, as set out at paragraph 3.1 of the report (in line with 
Capita’s new rating assessment methodology) and recommends it to Council”. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 9.00 pm 
 
 


